

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

NO: 18-1431

BERTHA MATHIS, STEPHEN MATHIS,
TILLFORD EGLAND, THOMAS STILLMAN,
LOIS STILLMAN, MICHAEL REDING,
and SUZANNE REDING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PALO ALTO COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

PALO ALTO WIND ENERGY LLC and
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,

Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR PALO ALTO COUNTY
HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG, JUDGE

AMENDED APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WALLACE L. TAYLOR AT0007714
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

JOHN M. MURRAY AT000555
Murray and Murray
530 Erie St.
Storm Lake, Iowa 50588
712-732-8181
e-mail: john@murraylawsl.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DEFENDANT’S ADOPTION OF THE WIND ENERGY ORDINANCE IN THIS CASE WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE.	6
II. THE DEFENDANT’S APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE WIND ENERGY PROJECT WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, UNREASONABLE, AND IN VIOLATION OF THE COUNTY’S WIND ENERGY ORDINANCE	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<u>Bushby v. Washington Co. Conservation Bd.,</u> 654 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2002)	6, 7
<u>Des Moines Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency</u> <u>v. City of Grimes,</u> 495 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa 1993)	9
<u>Douglass v. Iowa City,</u> 218 N.W.2d 908 (Iowa 1974)	7
<u>Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment for Sioux County,</u> 795 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa App. 2010)	6
<u>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001)	7, 8
<u>Scott v. City of Waterloo,</u> 223 Iowa 1169, 274 N.W. 897 (1937)	7
<u>State v. Wiederien,</u> 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006)	11
<u>Willett v. Cerro Gordo County Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 490 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1992)	5, 6
<u>Worth County Friends of Agric. v. Worth County,</u> 688 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 2004)	5
<u>Vanwyk Farms LC v. Poweshiek County Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 2009 WL 778086 (Iowa App. 2009)	6
